
RECEIVED 

O C T 4  3 2002 
Docket Control Center 
Arizona Corporation Corn ~-03789A-O2-0800 
1200 West Washington St 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Re: Local Exchange Services Tariff 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Enclosed for filing are an original and ten (1 0) copies of revisions to the local exchange services tariff of 
Allegiance Telecom of Arizona, Inc. Allegiance respectfullyrequests an effective date ofNovember 23, 
2002. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning 
it in the self-addressed, stamped envelope enclosed for this purpose. 

Questions regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (469) 259-2067. Thank you for your 
assistance in this matter. 

David Rose \ 

Manager - Regulatory Compliance 
Allegiance Telecom of Arizona, Inc. 
david.rose@,alax.com 

mailto:david.rose@,alax.com


ALLEGIANCE TELECOM OF ARIZONA, INC. Arizona Tariff No. 1 
2nd Revised Page 72.5 

Cancels 1'' Revised Page 72.5 

SECTION 5 - NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES, (continued) 

5.2 Service Descriptions and Rates, (continued) 

5.2.6 Integrated Services, (continued) 

5.2.6.4 Total Communications - With Digital Handoff (Cont'd) 

Total Communications Service will be delivered to customers over T-1 or HDSL2 
access. The decision to use HDSL2 vs. T-1 is an engineering and provisioning 
decision made solely at the discretion of the company and is made based on the 
availability of HDSL2 facilities. Customers who fall within the reach of an 
Allegiance HDSL2-equipped collocation may have Total Communications delivered 
to them via HDSLZ. 

" R C  applies only to add additional lines to existing service. 

5.2.6.5 Integrated Services Non-Recurring Charges 

Non-Recurring Charges - Maximum 

T-l/PRI Reconfiguration Charge 
(Any changes to Tl/PRI Configuration or trunk groups) 
(Relates to Digital TC, PBX, PRI, and Digital Services) 

$190.00 

5.2.6.6 Integrated Services Other Charges 

Integrated Services Charges 
(Associated with Integrated Access and Total Communications services) 

Local Loop Expense Recoup 

Applies to recoup local loop costs incurred by the Company during extended delays 
by the customer to install device. Once service is activated, this charge will be 
replaced by applicable Package Charge associated with customer's Integrated Acess 
or Total Communications Service. 

Local Loop Expense Recoup, Per Month Maximum $600.00 

Inside Wiring Overage Charge 

Applies to recoup wiring expenses associated with the installation of Integrated 
Access and Total Communication Services over $899.00 (Variable charge - per 
installation). 

Issued: October 23,2002 Effective: November 23,2002 
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Issued By: Lyndall Nipps, Vice President, Regulatory Compliance 
9201 N Central Expressway - 6B 
Dallas, Texas 7523 1-591 6 



ALLEGIANCE TELECOM OF ARIZONA, INC. Arizona Tariff No. 1 
1 st Revised Page 75.1 

Cancels Original Page 75.1 

SECTION 6 - ADDITIONAL SERVICES, (continued) 

6.1 Central Office, Line and Trunk Features, (continued) 

6.1.2 Description of Line Features, (continued) 

Call Forwarding BUSY LineDon’t Answer - Expanded -This feature allows incoming calls that 
encounter a busy condition or calls which are not answered after a predetermined number of 
rings to be automatically forwarded to a pre-selected telephone number which is in a different 
central office. 

Call Forwarding Busv LineDon’t Answer - Overflow - This feature allows incoming calls that 
encounter a busy condition and/or calls which are not answered after a predetermined number 
of rings to be automatically forwarded to a pre-selected telephone number within the same 
central office. 

Call Transfer - This feature gives the customer the capability of including another end user 
on an already established call. After establishing the call, the customer may drop his 
connection without disconnecting the two end users. While the two parties are connected, 
access continues to be recorded and will be charged to the customer. 

Message Waiting Indicator - This is a companion feature to Forward Call Information. 
Customers hear an audible interrupted dial tone and, where facilities permit, have an indicator 
lamp on appropriately equipped customer provided equipment indicating there is a message 
waiting. 

6.1.2.1 Caller ID Services 

Caller ID Number Delivery - Allows the transmission of Calling Party Number (CPN) to the 
subscriber’s access lines. When a Calling Number Delivery equipped line is on-hook, CPN 
is transmitted across the line during the silent interval between the first and second ring. Call 
Number Delivery subscribers must provide and connect their own compatible customer 
premises equipment (CPE) to process the CPN transmission. 

Caller ID Privacy - Blocks the delivery of customer’s Caller ID information on a per trunk 
group basis. (Provided to Law enforcement, domestic violence crisis intervention 
agencies and individual victims of domestic violence upon request.) 

Material listed on this page was previously on page 75. 

Issued: October 23,2002 Effective: November 23,2002 

Issued By: Lyndall Nipps, Vice President - Regulatory Compliance 
9201 N. Central Expressway, Suite B-6 
Dallas, Texas 7523 1 



ALLEGIANCE TELECOM OF ARIZONA, INC. Arizona Tariff No. 1 
3d Revised Page 77 

Cancels 2”d Revised Page 77 

SECTION 6 - ADDITIONAL SERVICES, (continued) 

6.1 Central Office, Line and Trunk Features, (continued) 

6.1.3 Rates and Charges for Line Features 

Non-recurring and monthly recurring charges are provided in this section. 

Charges Applicable Per Line Equipped 

Call Waiting 

Call Forwarding Variable 
Call Forwarding Busy Line 
Call Forwarding Don’t Answer 
Call Forwarding Busy/Don’t Answer 
Call Forwarding Busy Expanded 
Call Forwarding Busy External 
Call Forwarding Busy Overflow 
Call Forwarding Don’t Answer Expanded 
Simultaneous Call Forwarding 
Call Forwarding BusyDon’t Answer Expanded 
Call Forwarding Busy/Don’t Answer Overflow 
Remote Access to Call Forwarding 
Simultaneous Call Forwarding 
Three Way Conference Calling/First Line 

Caller ID - Number 

Caller ID - Name and Number 
Caller ID Privacy 
Anonymous Call Rejection 

Speed Dialing - 8 Codes 

Speed Dialing - 30 Codes 
Distinctive Ring Service - 1 number 
Distinctive Ring Service - 2 numbers 
Distinctive Ring Service - 3 numbers 
Auto Redial 

Call Return 

Call Transfer 
Message Waiting Indicator 

Non-Recurring Recurring 
(Maximum) (Maximum) 

$39.00 $22.50 

$39.00 
$39.00 
$39.00 
$39.00 
$39.00 
$39.00 
$39.00 
$39.00 
$39.00 
$39.00 
$39.00 
$39.00 
$39.00 
$39.00 

$14.40 
$9.00 
$9.00 
$16.50 
$12.00 
$12.00 
$12.00 
$12.00 
$12.00 
$22.00 
$46.00 
$23.25 
$7.95 
$12.00 

$39.00 $24.00 

$39.00 $30.00 
$39.00 $9.00 
$39.00 $9.00 

$39.00 $9.00 

$39.00 $13.50 
$39.00 $32.00 
$39.00 $15.00 
$39.00 $21.00 
$39.00 $1 0.50 

$39.00 $9.00 

$39.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $1.00 

I Issued: October 23,2002 Effective: November 23,2002 

I Issued By: Lyndall Nipps, Vice President - Regulatory Compliance 

I 9201 N, Central Expressway, Suite B-6 
Dallas, Texas 7523 1 



ALLEGIANCE TELECOM OF ARIZONA, INC. Arizona Tariff No. 1 
5* Revised Page 1 16 

Cancels 4* Revised Page 1 16 

SECTION 10 - ALLEGIANCE STANDARD PRICE LIST, (continued) 

5.2 Service Descriptions and Rates, (continued) 

5.2.6 Integrated Services 

5.2.6.1 Integrated Access BundIed Package 

12 Voice Channels 
16 Voice Channels 
20 Voice Channels 
23 Voice Channels 

Recurring 
$525.00 
$600.00 
$675.00 
$750.00 

Non-Recurring Charge 

Integrated Access Set-Up Fee $899.00 

Non-Recurring CharPe 

Change Charge (upgrade/downgrade 
Channels) $30.00 

5.2.6.2 Total Communications - 4 Line Base Package 

Monthly Recurring Charges: Voice Channels 
Incremental Line Charge 

NRC 
Base Package $1 65.80 $899.00 
Incremental Lines $ 41.45 $56.00 

5.2.6.3 Total Communications - 6 Line Base Package 

Monthly Recurring Charges: Voice Channels 
Incremental Line Charge 

Base Package 
Incremental Lines 

M X  NRC 
$248.70 (I) $899.00 
$ 41.45 (I) $56.00 

5.2.6.4 Total Communications - With Digital Handoff 

Monthly Recurring Charges: Voice Channels 
Incremental Line Charge 

&Rc- 
Base Package $2 10.00 $899.00 
Incremental Lines $ 35.42 $ 56.00 

Issued: October 23, 2002 Effective: November 23,2002 

Issued By: Lyndall Nipps, Vice President - Regulatory Compliance 
9201 N. Central Expressway, Suite B-6 
Dallas, Texas 75231 



ALLEGIANCE TELECOM OF ARIZONA, INC. Arizona Tariff No. 1 
1 st Revised Page 1 16.1 

Cancels Original Page 1 16.1 

SECTION 10 - ALLEGIANCE STANDARD PRICE LIST, (continued) 

5.2 Service Descriptions and Rates, (continued) 

5.2.6 Integrated Services 

5.2.6.5 Integrated Services Non-Recurring Charges 

Non-Recurring Charges - Maximum 

T-UPRI Reconfiguration Charge 
(Any changes to TIRRI Configuration or trunk groups) $75.00 

5.2.6.6 Integrated Services Other Charges 

Integrated Services Charges 
(Associated with Integrated Access and Total Communications services) 

Local Loop Expense Recoup 

Applies to recoup local loop costs incurred by the Company during extended delays 
by the customer to install device. Once service is activated, this charge will be 
replaced by applicable Package Charge associated with customer’s Integrated Acess 
or Total Communications Service. 

Local Loop Expense Recoup, Per Month $200.00 

Inside Wiring Overage Charge 

Applies to recoup wiring expenses associated with the installation of Integrated 
Access and Total Communication Services over $899.00 (Variable charge - per 
installation). 

Issued: October 23,2002 Effective: November 23,2002 
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Issued By: Lyndall Nipps, Vice President - Regulatory Compliance 
9201 N. Central Expressway, Suite B-6 
Dallas, Texas 7523 1 



ALLEGIANCE TELECOM OF ARIZONA, INC. Arizona Tariff No. 1 
4* Revised Page 1 17 

Cancels 3d Revised Page 1 17 

SECTION 10 - ALLEGIANCE STANDARD PRICE LIST, (continued) 

6.1 Central Office, Line and Trunk Features 

6.1.3 Rates and Charges for Line Features 

Charges Applicable Per Line Esuipped 

Call Waiting 

Call Forwarding Variable 
Call Forwarding Busy Line 
Call Forwarding Don’t Answer 
Call Forwarding BusyDon’t Answer 
Call Forwarding Busy Expanded 
Call Forwarding Busy External 
Call Forwarding Busy Overflow 
Call Forwarding Don’t Answer Expanded 
Simultanious Call Forwarding 
Call Forwarding BusyDon’t Answer Expanded 
Call Forwarding BusyDon’t Answer Overflow 
Remote Access to Call Forwarding 
Simultaneous Call Forwarding 
Three Way Conference Calling/First Line 

Caller ID - Number 

Caller ID - Name and Number 
Caller ID Privacy 
Anonymous Call Rejection 

Speed Dialing - 8 Codes 

Speed Dialing - 30 Codes 
Distinctive Ring Service - 1 number 
Distinctive Ring Service - 2 numbers 
Distinctive Ring Service - 3 numbers 
Auto Redial 

Call Return 

Call Transfer 
Message Waiting Indicator 

Non-Recurring 

$13.00 

$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 

$13.00 

$13.00 
$0.00 
$13.00 

$13.00 

$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 
$13.00 

$13.00 

$13.00 
$0.00 

Recurring 

$7.50 

$4.80 
$3 .OO 
$4.00 
$5.50 
$3.00 
$3.00 
$8.00 
$4.00 
$2.40 
$5.50 
$1 1.50 
$7.75 
$2.40 
$4.00 

$7.50 

$7.95 
$10.95 (N) 
$0.00 

$3.00 

$4.50 
$7.45 
$5.25 
$5.25 
$3.50 

$3.00 

$0.00 
$0.25 

Issued: October 23,2002 Effective: November 23,2002 

Issued By: Lyndall Nipps, Vice President - Regulatory Compliance 
9201 N. Central Expressway, Suite B-6 
Dallas, Texas 7523 1 



I , ALLEGIANCE TELECOM OF ARIZONA, INC. Arizona Tariff No. 1 
1 9* Revised Page 2 
I Cancels 8' Revised Page 2 
I 

CHECK SHEET 

I The pages listed below are effective as of the date shown. The original and revised pages contain all changes 
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Dallas, Texas 7523 1 



I ALLEGIANCE TELECOM OF ARIZONA, INC. Arizona Tariff No. 1 
9* Revised Page 3 

Cancels 8* Revised Page 3 

I CHECK SHEET, (continued) 
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